



NO. 13-278

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT W. STOCKER II AND LAUREL A. STOCKER,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF CENTER FOR THE FAIR
ADMINISTRATION OF TAXES AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

A. LAVAR TAYLOR
ADJUNCT PROFESSOR OF LAW, CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
DIRECTOR, CENTER FOR THE FAIR ADMINISTRATION
OF TAXES
6 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 880
Santa Ana, CA 92707
(714)546-0445
ltaylor@taylorlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW
BECAUSE THERE IS A CLEAR SPLIT AMONG
THE CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEAL.....3

II. THE ISSUE IN THIS CASE AFFECTS A
LARGE NUMBER OF TAXPAYERS.....6

III. THE PRESENT CASE IS NOT GOVERNED
BY THE RECENT AMENDMENTS MADE TO THE
TREASURY REGULATIONS ISSUED UNDER
SECTION
75028

IV. IF THIS COURT DOES NOT GRANT
REVIEW, IT WILL PERPETUATE SIGNIFICANT
UNFAIRNESS IN THE ADMINISTRATION OF
THE TAX LAWS.....10

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Commissioner</i> , 74 T.C.M. (CCH) 1449 (T.C. 1997), <i>aff'd without published opinion</i> , 181 F.3d 99 (6th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Deutsch v. Commissioner</i> , 599 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 1015 (1980)	4
<i>Estate of Wood v. Commissioner</i> , 909 F.2d 1155 (8th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Glenn v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2013-33, 105 T.C.M. (CCH) 1228 (2013)	14
<i>Golsen v. Commissioner</i> , 54 T.C. 742 (1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 445 F.2d 985 (10th Cir. 1971)	4,5
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 144 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Main Medical Center v. United States</i> , 675 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2012),	4
<i>Malkin v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12,13
<i>Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass'n—Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n Pension Fund v. Commissioner</i> , 523 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2008)	4

Quarterman v. Commissioner, T.C. Memo 2011-258,
102 T.C.M. (CCH) 437 (2011).....8

Sorrentino v. IRS, 383 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2004),
cert. denied, 546 U.S. 812 (2005)4

Stocker v. United States, 705 F.3d 225 (6th Cir.
2013).....4

Stoddard v. United States, 664 F.Supp.2d 774 (E.D.
Mich. 2009)12

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)1

26 U.S.C. § 6038A(d)6

26 U.S.C. § 6038B6

26 U.S.C. § 6038C(c)6

26 U.S.C. § 6039F(c)6

26 U.S.C. § 6651(a)(1)6

26 U.S.C. § 66777

26 U.S.C. § 7482(b)5

26 U.S.C. § 7502*passim*

Treasury Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 301.7502-1(e)(2) (2011)8,9

House and Senate Reports

H.R. Rep. No. 1104, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968)	10
S. Rep. No. 9014, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968)	10

Other Authorities

Brett Collins, <i>IRS Publication. Trend in Grand Total Returns: Calendar Years 2011-2018, Available at: http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/12rswinbulreturnfilings.pdf</i>	7
--	---

<i>Tax Administration: Information on IRS's Philadelphia Service Center, General Accounting Office (Nov. 1985) at page 31 et seq., available at http://www.gao.gov/assets/90/86907.pdf</i>	13
---	----

<i>USPS Office of Inspector General Semiannual Report to Congress, (Spring 2013), available at: http://www.uspsoig.gov/sites/default/files/document-library-files/2013/2013_spring_sarc.pdf</i>	12
---	----

<i>Wiki Answers, Question Regarding Percentage of Lost Standard USPS Mail, available at http://wiki.answers.com/Q/What_is_the_percentage_of_lost_standard_USPS_mail</i>	7
